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taken out of the containers and are retailed out to patients, are not generally effective.
I would like to know if the Government would inquire into this matter and find out what really is the extent of suprious drugs.
Then, a number of cases were apprehended.
What action has been taken to stop the spurious drugs from being manufactured in the country?

Dr. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : There has been adulteration of foodstuffs as also of drugs. The incidence probably is 5 to 7 per cent. When any particular case has been brought to the notice of the authorities, an inquiry has been instituted and the guilty parties have been punished. In this case we are instituting an inquiry about giving sub-standard injection and drugs in the hospital.

SURI BEDABRATA BARUA : Recently there was a report that the Minister was asking the drug manufacturers to make Government supplies in a special pack. It was a very good idea. But that report also contained the information that the special pack had not been accePted by the manufacturers, whereas in a written reply to another question the Government said that the manufacturers had, in fact, accept it.
I would like to know what actually is the position.

TIdE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHR! K. K. SHAH) : At the first meetinl that was held in Bombay, they acreed to have special packing for suoplies to Government hospitals as also special prices, but we did not like that there should be special prices only for Government hospitals.
Therefore the entire question of Prices of drulS was gone into and my hon. friend has already made a statement on that. Now we are taking up with the manufacturers the question of special packing for supplies to Government hospitals.

SHRI SHR! CHAND GOYAL: Has it come to the notice of Governwent that the Irwin Hospital reported that thousands of Achromycin injections did not prove at all effective because there was no Achromycin content in dunn or there was very little of it? Has Government instituted an inquiry into the injection CIISe which was reported from the Irwin Hospital 7 I would also like to know whether supplies to this hospital are beins made by private manufacturers or by some Government manufacturing agency.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : The available information is that on the 20th November, 1968 the Irwin Hospital reported to the Controller of DrulS, Delhi, that ferrous sulphate tablets had become spotted.
A sample was taken and sent to the Government Analyst, Calcutta, whose report was that dark patches had appeared on most of the tablets and the medicine was not of acceptable quality. The firm's manufacturing licence was cancelled by the Delhi Drug Control Administration.

SHR! JAI SINGH: I find that the answer to part (b) of the question is not in the best interest of the health of patients in the hospitals. In reply to part (a) of the question it has been admitted that 51,000 tablets of ferrous sulphate which were spotted had been issued. As it is, this is a harmless drug but it could be a very serious matter. When a visual examination had shown that all was not well with this drug, why was it issued?
The final examination by the Analyst did show that this drug was not of the required purity. Therefore I would like to suggest to the hon. Minister that he should issue instructions to the hospital that if a drug on visual examination shows something extraordinary about its appearallce, it should not be issued unless its purity and potency has been retested.

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR : Apparently looking at the external side of the drug it may not be possible to decide whether it is of substandard quality or not unless it has been tested. Unfortunately, it will take a few days to find out whether it has potency on the patients or not. Only when it is proved ineffective, then the qusestion of its being a spurious drug is brought to tbe attention of the authorities and the inquiry is bcing started.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

ALLOTMENT OF MORE THAN ONE HOUSE/FuT
TO MEMBERS OF PARUAM£NT

SNQ. No. 31. SHRI MADHULIMAYE:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state:
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Ca) whether it is a fact that 842 Housesl Flats have been allotted to 763 members of Parliament;

(b) if so, the names of those who have been made more than one allotment;

(e) the reasons for the excess allotment;

(d) whether Government would cancel these excess allotments; and

(e) if not the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING: AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI K. K. SHAH) : (a) No, Sir.
But more than one suite in Western Court and Vithalbhai Patel l;Iouse have been allotted to certain Members of Parliament.

(b) A statement showing the names of Members of Parliament who have been provided more than one suite in the Vithalbhai Patel House and Western Court is laid on the Table of the House.

(e) Government has decided in consultation with the two House Committees of Parliament to allot (a) one single suite or
(b) 2 single suites or (c) 3 single suites or
(d) one double suite or (e) one double suite plus one single suite in the Vithalbhai Patel House to Members of Parliament. Similarly in Western Court a Member can be allotted 2 single suites, if required. This is being done so as to meet adequately the requirements of M.Ps in the matter of accommodation as the accommodation in Vithalbhai Patel House/Western Court suites is less than that in the flats elsewhere.

(d) and (e). Since the scale of accommodation mentioned in (e) above is based aD accepted standards, the question of excess allotments does not arise.

Slalemenl

Allotment/occupancy of Single/Double suites by Members of Parliament in Vithalbhai Patel House-more than one-paJilion
a. 0" 30-4-1970.

SI. Room
No. No.

Nameorthe
Members

I. 9-Sioale} Shri Vikram
t O-Sin&le Chand Mahajan

Remarks

(LS)

2. I4-Double "l Shri Sant DuX
II-Single F Singb

3. IOI-Single } Sm!. Vimal Dest03-Single mukh
IOI-A-Single

4. t02-Single } Smt. Tara Sapre l11-5ingle

S. lOS-Single } Dr. K. Ramiab
I06-Double

6. 113-DOUble} Sbri R. D. Rama
II6-Single Reddy

7. lOS-Single} Dr. S. P. Puri
114-Double

20S-Single Meena
8. 117-Single } Shri Dhulcabwar

419-Single
9. 207-DoUble} Shri Hayatullab

112-Single Ansari

210-Single Varma
10. 209-Single } Shri Man Sill8h

208-Single
11. 214-DOuble} Shri P. Ganga

21 S-Single Reddy

(LS)

(RS)

(LS)

(RS)

(LS)

(LS)

(LS)

(RS)

(RS)

(LS)

12. 218-Single } Shri Imtiyauddin (LS)
219-Single Ahmed
224-Single

13. 222-Single } Shri Prem
223-Single Manohar
304-Single

(RS)

14. 306-Double} Shri Devinder Singb (LS)
4OS-Single Garcha

IS. 312-Single } Shri Shankara G. (RS)
313-Double Kurup

316-Single Ram Arya
16. 3lS-Single } ShriKhumbha

317-SinaJe

17. SOI-SinaJe } Shri Manibbai S02-Single J. Patel
S09-Single

18. 124-SinaJe } Shri Mushir
302-Single Ahmed Khan
303-SinaJe

19. IS-Single} Shri N. K. Shej-I 22-Sill8le walkar
I 23-Single

20. 211-SinaJe } Shri M. S. Oberoi
321-Double

203-5ingle Prasad Yadav
21. 202-Singlc } Shri Jqdambi

418-Single
22. I-Single 1 Shri Sham Lal

4-Single > Yadav
S-Sinale J

23. 109-Single } Shri Swaisingh Ilo-Single Sisodia

24. 12O-Double} Shri K.P.S.
416-Single Menon

25. 201-A-SinaJe } Shri IDdcrSiDlh
201-B-Double

(RS)

(LS)

(LS)

(RS)

(LS)

(RS)

(RS)

(RS)

(RS)

(RS)
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List of Memlwrs of Parliament who are hav-Ing more than one suite In Vithalbha; t~1

Housel Wl'st"rn Court

WESTERN COURT

1. SR. Bu. 36 ~ Shri Syec.l Ahmcu (RS)
2. SR. No. 37 J

3. SR. No. 24} Shri Frank Anthony (LS)
4. SR. No. 2S
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SHRI aEM BARUA : The Minisler i, tryinll to scandalise Mcmbers of Parliamclll

SHRI K. K. SHAH : 1 am nol rcspon-
sible and I make a eatellorieal statement that the accommodation given to M.P> is not excessive at all and not two hOLlses have been allotted to a Member. rq-i\' if ~ >iI'IfiI; ~ IIiT ~ allfr~
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~T ~ 1 , ~~~~ ,

~~ fI'fi~~~~~ ,

That is on condition that he will o;onstruct in two years and vacate what he i. OI.'Cupy-

inl·

"T gt ~ ~ am: ~ Iti1f
" ~ l~~~rrr ,ilit~
~ ~~ ~fl ilfT ~ ,

• n fi:Iri : ilit tft~ ~iIIT<'r am:
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m if ~;;ft ~ ~, ~
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~. !ft. ~ am: q'li ~. ft. iI; ~

if· ~ ~ifl t ~ fi!; ,ri IIilt ~
~ ~ , lfi ~~ irt\ t I
'" ~,~ ~T : ~  lfRo it;
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~  cft';wo ifT ~ ~ I 1l"
~~~fif~~anf'imm
iii m if iflfT ~ 0 cft';w 0 ~:arr< il IIi'If f~ anf~· am: am: ant ~. m
~ i!iTIl' ifni' ttifl" rn iI; ~ mfiI;
~ ~ <'f\1rl ~ ~""'" ri,
ami\" iflfT ~ ~ t lIT I!ron
~~. ?

~IR ~ : ~ ~~ .ro
~ ~ I ~ ~~) ~  cft';wo ~

~ ~ ~ ~Tt' ~
~ W~~~If'iJm

~ ~~, ~1IiT1

'" ~m:tfI" : ~ \Ill ~
~ anfimmt ~ 1ft ~~
iii ~ ~. am: ~~ar T

~I

PfIR ~ : arrq ~ iii'\" '{i:

-Whether it is a fact thaI 842 HoulleS!
Flats have been allulled to 763 Members

of Parliament ...

"" ~ anfir.fft' ~ ~ an ~ I
f'iJ m ~ ~~ I 3ft
~'Ift' t I (~)
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'*"'~ SAn1: ~ ~ it
lIlT ~ ~ t, ~ 3Il{ft ;;rr;r ~ t
!flIT ~ ~ am: ..,..;. ~ if lit-it
~~ ~;r;T~ ~~;~

~, a't m ;rrq am: m JAiliil it;
~ ~~ iflRi ~~ ~~?
!flIT 1jW\' ~ ~ ~ ~ !fiT ~
~ if ~ ~ ~~ II<:
~~tm~(~) ...

'*" ~. : ~ ~T fiT;rr  ~
~~~, ~ ~ ~
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I!iT lit ~ ~ ~ ~~, ~ <l
~ ;n~ ~ f.I; P.it m ~ !fiT lit
1AiA ~ ~ ~ I ~ lit 1fII'iA ~ ~
~~? ~~..,,~~~
(~) ...
SHRI K. K. SHAH : Hon. Members will please remember that in North A venue and South A venue, 92 units are being combined into 46 larger units.

SHRI MRITYUNJAY PRASAD : That is not the question. The question is whether two numbers have been given to one person.
In the same way as he has explained in respect of Vithalbhai Patel Bhavan and Western Court, he could have explained this also earlier.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: I am answering this question, and let the hon. Member bear with me.

96 units in North Avenue and South
Avenue are being reduced to 46 units.
That means that two units are combined into one to make them larger flats. 16 units where two flats have been combined into one, because the accommodation was very small. have already been prepared and allotted, and in all, 96 arc being combined.

SHRI MRITYUNJAY PRASAD: Why did he not give this information earlier?

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: If they are treated as single units, why are they given two seplll1lte numbenl still ? They should atlO bave been combiDed into one.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : As soon as the total goes through. then the numbers also will be erased. This is being done in respect of 96 units for the last two and a half years.
This is not a new thing.

SHRI MRITYUNJAy PRASAD : Are both houses combined into one unit being occupied by the same individual?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: Yes.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Let him please make enquiries. Shri Krishna Menon is having two bungalows.

SHRI K. K. SHAH : So far as Shri
Krishna Menon is concerned. we had given him one bungalow. which was regularised in his name. Before it was regularised, I understand that he applied for office accommodation or residential accommodation-I do not know-as their adviser; as adviser, somc accommodation was given to him.
Whcn the question was aslced in Parliament, I made enquiries and it was then brought to my notice, and I had conveyed to them that he had been al\otted residence as a Member of Parliamcnt; and they are now looking into it.

AN. HON MEMBER: What about Shri
Shashi Bhushan?

SHRI NITIRAl SINGH CHAUDHA-RY : The residences al\otted to MP's are of various categories. May I in this connection know how many of each class of houses were allotted to MPs and the criteria adopted for allotments, and whether those criteria have been changed from time to time ? May I also know whether three MPs who were allotted bungalows have also been allotted one room in Vithalbhai
Patel House?

MR. SPEAKER : That is what he replied
In his statement to the question as a whole.
The hon. member was not here then.

'" f'A' "'" ~: ~~ fiT
;;ft~am:~~ ~~,~~ ~

{t ~ ~ ~ fiI; ~ arfiA; ;mr ~ if

~~~~T~~~

am:~ 1fTrot ~tl~ ~m
~ t fiI; arliI'Iiilr m ~ ~
~am:~~. "'m~"
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am: ~ 1AiPif if ~ ltil f~ q'"(
~~ I iflfI'~~m:ifWR..;f ;f
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MR. SPEAKER: The Question is about the discrepancy between the number of members and the Quarters allotted to them.
Now he is going beyond it.

SHRI HEM BARUA : It is avery serious QUestion. r raised it on the floor of the House myself some time ago. Some MPs irrespective of political Or sex affiliation8 are in the habit of renting out their own flats, servants' Quarters and motOr garages to some other people. There are some MPs like that. Shri Kachwai is right.

MR. SPEAKER : This can be discussed some time. Quite a lot of criticism is going on. I had told him earlier about it.

SHRI JYOnRMOY BASU ; In reply to unstarred QUestion No. 2659 dated 15
August 1968, it was stated on behalf of Government on the lIoor of the House that 'General pool residences are allotted on an ad hoc basis to certain categories of MPs such as former Ministers of the Central Government, ex-ambassadors, ex·Chief Ministers, Ministrs of State, leaders of reo cognised Opposition parties and other MPs at the discretion of the Minister of Parlia. mentary Affairs '. Since 1962, consultation with the Speaker of the Lok Sabha and the Chairman of the Rajya Sabha has also been stopped. We understand in the Lok Sabha we are all equal members seltin, the same salary and entitled to what anybody else sets here. Will Government discontinue thi glaring instance of dicrimination which reaI..
Iy upsets us and introduce a healthy system to distribute bungalows and flats on a rcq uirement basis ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : Bungalows occu.
Pied by MPs were given according to the standard. Now we are reconsidering the Question of bungalows of Ministers and MPs and a seneral decision will be taken which will apply to all Ministers and MPs.
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SHRI K. K. SHAH : I do not want any wrong im!'ressi''" to c'Jntinue: it is entirely a wrong allegation because whatever is be·
ing done in ~ ct of MPs flats is done in consultation with two Committees of the Parliament. If t ~ Committee has laken a ci~i n, it i~ the duty of the Member to carry it out. ... (1nterfllptions).
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MR. SPEAKER: Call1lttention.

SHPI J. MOHAMED IMAM: I have a submission to m~ .

MR SPEAKER : After the next hem. not lxfore Ihal. Mr. Banerjee.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Before I call the atlention of tho Minister, may I request you tu con!lratul1k the President for his victory in the ekcti!'n Petition. Reactionary forces have bcen dcfcllted "nce again ...
(lnterrllpti"n.,.) TII~~ l'Ccord,·r. photostal copy·-where are nil those Ihin8S?

MR. SPEAKER: Clime to Iho' cll1 attention, •• (Intrrruptions.)

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

SUPPLY OF OIL BARRELS AND BITUMEN

DRUMS TO I.O.C.

oIS35. SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMI-CALS AND MINES AND METALS be Pleased to refer to ther eply given to Starred Question No. lion the 23rd February. 1970 and state:

(a) whether any Bitumen Drum and Oil Barrel Manufacturers agreed to sct up a plant at Madras for SUPPlying bitumen drums and oil barrels at cheaper rat ~ than Pankaj Iron and Steel Works and Petroleum Steel Fabrietors respectively;

(b) if so. the reasons for pl:1cinl( orders for bitumen drum, and oils barrels on Pankaj Iron and Steel and Petroleum Steel Fabricators at higher rates involving higher amount of expenditure by the Indian Oil

Corl'orution:

(c) why instead of placing orders on esta. blished fabricators the Indian Oil Corpora. tion preferred to choose new concerns which were in prncc"iS of hcillg ~ct lIT"~ and

(d) whether ten months were taken by the Indian Oil Corporation for giving opportunity to S"m(! favoured persons for compo lete setting uP of new Bilumen Drum and Oil Barrel Plants on prior assurance thot they will receive orders from the Indian Oil Corporation in preferencc to other esta.

blished fabricators.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND ME.
TALS (SHRI D. R. CHAYAN) : (a) to c).
The offers made by some manufacturers to set up a plant at Madras for SUPPlying bitumen drums and oil barrels were condi. tional upun factors like the Indian Oil Corporation providing such facilities as space, electricilY & water, or the gaurantee of upliflment "f all "f Ihe requiremonts of the IOC for Ihe n ~t 10 years etc. The«' terms could not bz agreed 10 a'; the 10C is putting UP its own barrel/drum plant at Madras. Therefore the quotations were compared 011 Ihe basi' of the delivered cost at Madrlls. On this basis the quoletions of Pank'j Iron and Steel Work, Private Limi!-
ed. and Petrochem Steel Private Limited,

